Bonds shall not exceed $80,000,000, (ii) the final maturity of the 2012 Series A Bonds shall 
not be later than July 1, 2047, (iii) the Series 2012 A Bonds shall bear interest at a fixed rate 
not to exceed six percent (6.0%) per annum, and (iv) the redemption price for any 2012 
Series A Bonds shall not exceed one hundred and five percent (105%) of the principal 
amount of such 2012 Series A Bond. 

(d) The Chairperson, Vice-Chair Person, the Secretary or Assistant 
Secretary of the Board, the President, and the Senior Vice President of Administration and 
Treasurer (hereinafter the “Authorized Officers”) are hereby authorized to execute and